Public Document Pack

g(oll_iketsﬁcone

ythe
= z

/District Council Ag e n d a

Meeting: Licensing Sub-Committee

Date: 4 June 2018

Time: 10.00 am

Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone

To: Councillors Mrs Jenny Hollingsbee, Len Laws, Russell Tillson

The sub-committee will consider the matters listed below at the date, time
and place shown above. The meeting will be open to the press and public.

Members of the sub-committee who wish to have information on any
matter arising on the Agenda which is not fully covered in these papers are
requested to give notice prior to the meeting to the Chairman or
appropriate officer.

1. Election of Chairman for the meeting
2. Apologies of absence
3. Declarations of interest

Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the
following categories*:

a) disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI)
b) other significant interests (OSI)
C) voluntary announcements of other interests

4. AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR BAR
BACCHUS, 2 CHURCH STREET, FOLKESTONE, KENT CT20 1SE
(Pages 3 - 60)

Report DCL/18/04 sets out the facts for the Licensing Committee to
consider in determining an application for a new premise licence. The
licensing committee is the Licensing Authority acting in a role previously

Queries about the agenda? Need a different format?

Contact Committee Services — Tel: 01303 853369/853267
Email: committee @folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our
website
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk

Date of Publication: Thursday, 24 Mayb%%lefs 1



mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/

Licensing Sub-Committee - 4 June 2018

taken by the Magistrates Court. It is, therefore, not appropriate for officers
to make additional comments other than in the capacity as a Responsible
Authority under the legislation of the Licensing Act 2003. Therefore there
are no comments from Legal, Finance or other officers included in this
report.

5. Declarations of lobbying (Pages 61 - 62)

Members should complete the enclosed yellow form and return it to the
Committee Administrator at the meeting.

*Explanations as to different levels of interest

(a) A member with a discloseable pecuniary interest (DPI) must declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest
and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated. A member who declares a DPI in relation to any item must leave the
meeting for that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted).

(b) A member with an other significant interest (OSI) under the local code of conduct relating to items on this agenda must
declare the nature as well as the existence of any such interest and the agenda item(s) to which it relates must be stated. A
member who declares an OSl in relation to any item will need to remove him/herself to the public gallery before the debate and
not vote on that item (unless a relevant dispensation has been granted). However, prior to leaving, the member may address
the meeting in the same way that a member of the public may do so.

(c) Members may make voluntary announcements of other interests which are not required to be disclosed under (a) and (b).
These are announcements made for transparency reasons alone, such as:

» membership of outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items, or
» where a member knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person, or

» where an item would affect the well-being of a member, relative, close associate, employer, etc. but not his/her financial
position.

Voluntary announcements do not prevent the member from participating or voting on the relevant item

Page 2



Agenda ltem 4

This report will be made Folkestone
public on 24 May 2018 & Hythe %
~ —4

—

/District Council
Report DCL/18/04

To: Licensing Sub-Committee
Date: 4 June 2018

Status: Non-Executive Decision
Head of service: Ben Geering

SUBJECT: AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR BAR
BACCHUS, 2 CHURCH STREET, FOLKESTONE, KENT CT20 1SE

SUMMARY: This report sets out the facts for the Licensing Committee to consider
in determining an application for a new premise licence. The licensing committee is
the Licensing Authority acting in a role previously taken by the Magistrates Court.
It is, therefore, not appropriate for officers to make additional comments other than
in the capacity as a Responsible Authority under the legislation of the Licensing Act
2003. Therefore there are no comments from Legal, Finance or other officers
included in this report.

REASONS FOR DETERMINATION:

The Committee is obliged to determine the application with a view of promoting the
4 licensing objectives. In making its decision the Committee must also have regard
to all the representations made and the evidence it hears. The Committee is obliged
to have regard to the revised national section 182 guidance and the council’s own
licensing policy.

DETERMINATION:

The Licensing Sub-Committee is asked to:

1. Note the contents of Report DCL/18/04.

2. Determinethe application. The options for determining the application are
set out in section 5 below.

Page 3



11

1.2

1.3

1.4

15

2.1

2.2

2.3

BACKGROUND

The Licensing Act 2003 provides that the sale or supply of alcohol on and off
the premise and other licensable activities must be authorised by a premise
licence.

The premise, 2 Church Street, Folkestone, Kent has been converted from a
high street retail premises. It is proposed to be a high end cocktail and wine
bar that will also serve cold food, cakes and coffee. The previous use of the
premises did not require a premise licence.

The application seeks a premise licence to sell alcohol on the premises but
does not seek either regulated entertainment or late night refreshment (No
hot food, therefore, can be sold after 11pm).

A copy of the application is enclosed as Appendix 1.

The premise is situated in a predominantly commercial area although there

is residential accommodation above adjacent retail premises and above

these premises. There are restaurants, public houses and other licensed

premises in the vicinity in addition to a wide variety of high street retail

premises. The street outside is pedestrianised but vehicles are allowed

access in the evening. There is good access to the local transport system

being a short walk from the bus and train station and there is a taxi office

close by.

The use of the premises is the subject of a planning application.
APPLICATION

An application has been made for a premise licence by Mark Macfarlane.

The application is in relation to 2 Church Street, Folkestone, Kent.

The application is for the supply of alcohol on the premises only. No other
licensable activities are proposed.

The hours in the application are;

For the supply of alcohol Sunday to Thursday 10am until 11pm and Friday
and Saturday 10am until 1am.

The opening hours for Sunday to Thursday are 10am until 11pm and Friday
and Saturday 10am until 1am.

These hours, however, do not allow for drinking up time. The applicant has
agreed, therefore, to reduce the hours for alcohol supply as follows to allow
drinking up time. The opening hours will remain the same.

The hours for the supply of alcohol amended to: Sunday to Thursday 10am
until 10.30pm and Friday and Saturday 10am until 00.30am.

Page 4



2.4

3.1

3.2

3.3

4.1

The applicant is mindful of their responsibilities, have an operating schedule
in line with the draft Folkestone & Hythe District Council’s Licensing Policy
2018 Code of Practice (Appendix 3) and has received copies of the
objections (see Appendix 2).

OBSERVATIONS

The Committee must take such steps, as it considers necessary for the
promotion of the licensing objectives:

o The prevention of crime and disorder

Public Safety

The prevention of public nuisance

The protection of children from harm

The Shepway DC Licensing Policy is available at:
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/media/4022/Licensing-Policy-Statement-2016-
2021 /pdf/Shepway District Council - Licensing Policy Statement 2016-

2021.pdf

The Home Secretary has issued revised Guidance under Section 182 of the
Licensing Act 2003. This is available at:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-
revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

The Committee members are advised to read the new guidance
thoroughly. Your attention is drawn to paragraphs 9.42, 9.43 and 9.44 in
respect of the determination of the application. Additionally members are
advised to refer to section 10 about imposing conditions. It is also good
practice that if they propose to apply conditions they should be discussed
with the applicant prior to the determination to ensure that they are
proportionate.

RELEVANT REPRESENTATIONS

This hearing has been required by the Licensing Act 2003 because
representation has been made by independent representatives. The only
representation by any Responsible Authority is from Planning.

Responsible Authority Comments

Kent Police None

Environmental Health (Pollution) | None

Environmental Health None

(Commercial)

Kent Fire and Rescue None

Planning Has made representation.
Child Protection Agency None

Page 5


http://www.shepway.gov.uk/media/4022/Licensing-Policy-Statement-2016-2021/pdf/Shepway_District_Council_-_Licensing_Policy_Statement_2016-2021.pdf
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/media/4022/Licensing-Policy-Statement-2016-2021/pdf/Shepway_District_Council_-_Licensing_Policy_Statement_2016-2021.pdf
http://www.shepway.gov.uk/media/4022/Licensing-Policy-Statement-2016-2021/pdf/Shepway_District_Council_-_Licensing_Policy_Statement_2016-2021.pdf
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/explanatory-memorandum-revised-guidance-issued-under-s-182-of-licensing-act-2003

4.2

5.1

5.2

3 additional Representations have been received from other interested
parties by the Licensing Authority regarding the application. These
objections can be found in Appendix 2.

OPTIONS

The licensing sub-committee has the following options:
a) Grant the Licence as requested.

b) Grant the Licence but add conditions.

c) Reject whole or part of the application.

The committee is asked to note that it may not add conditions or reject the
whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to
do so. Decisions must be evidence based, considered on a case by case
basis and the committee must only consider evidence that relates to the 4
licensing objectives.

CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the
following officer prior to the meeting:

Arthur Atkins, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager
Telephone: 01303 853242
Email: arthur.atkins@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk

No published documents have been relied upon in the preparation of the
report.

Appendices:

Appendix 1.  Application

Appendix 2  Relevant Representations

Appendix 3  Folkestone & Hythe District Council’s Licensing Policy 2018
Code of Practice (draft)

Page 6


mailto:arthur.atkins@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk

Bar Baccus new premise application 120418

Cor

|12 APR 2018

Licensing Team

Shepway District Council

Civic Centre

Castle Hill Avenue

Folkestone

Kent CT20 2QY

Telephone: 01303 858660
Email: licensing@shepway. gov.uk
www.shepway.gov.uk

Folkestone

Hythe & Romney Marsh

>,
\_/.‘/

/

Application for a premises licence to be granted

under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you
are completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases
ensure that your answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional

sheets if necessary.

We

(Insert name(s, )'ﬁbﬁuc'bhi)' ¥

apply for a premises licence under section 17
[...]
llowing recent consultation regarding the above address, the Planning Department wishes to
object to the proposed premises licence.

Licencing objectives state that the Council must take into account the prevention of public
nuisance when considering licencing applications.

There is currently a planning application pending consideration (reference Y18/0474/SH) for the
change of use of the premises from retail (Class Al) to drinking establishment (Class A4) with the
current determination date being 05.06.2018. This application proposes that opening hours would
be until 23.00pm.

It is considered that the proposed opening hours until 01.00am on a Friday and Saturday would
not be acceptable. Surrounding drinking establishments open no later than 23.30 and as such it is
considered that opening until 01.00am would give rise to public nuisance caused by customer
arrival and departure and noise generated from the premises.

As such it is considered that the premises should stay open no later than 23.30 so as to prevent
potential public nuisance late opening could cause.

Kind regards

Issy Hills

Page 31



From: DickPascoe
Sent: 05 May 2018 15:25

| wish to oppose the granting of extended hours to the Bacchus bar in Church Street.
My grounds are that this is likely to cause disturbance to neighbours by noise.

This Bar is within a residential area that continually suffers from late night noise and
disturbance.

This disturbance takes many forms including shouting, arguments and loud discussions
as patrons

leave this bar to smoke various substances outside.

The churchyard is also used for late night drinking / smoking and this would only extend
those numbers / hours.

Kind regards
Clir Dick Pascoe

Member; Folkestone & Hythe District Council.
for Folkestone Central Ward.

Cabinet Member for Property Management
and Environmental Health.

From: Mary Lawes
Sent: 16 April 2018 07:57
Subject: Bar Bacchus WK/201810602

| would like to put an objection in against the above named License application on the
grounds of noise.

Residents already have to endure noise from a number of venues in the area. The worst
offender is Kipp's Ale House which breaches noise levels all the time. Residents no
longer complain as they say the Council refuses to act.

Please do not allow this Bar Bacchus a late license in a residential area.

Kind Regards

Cllr Mary Lawes Independent
Folkestone & Hythe District Council.
Folkestone Town Council

Page 32



The Licensing Manager, FHDC Licensing Committee
Folkestone and Hythe District Council

Civic Centre

Castle Hill Avenue

Folkestone Kent CT20 2QY

Dear Sir

Representations Re: Application for a Premises Licence, Bar Bacchus Ltd, 2 Church Street,
Folkestone CT20 1SE

| write on behalf of the Folkestone Licensing Forum, supported by the Leas Residents Association,
The Bayle Residents Association, the residents associations of Aspen House, Westcliff House,
Whitecliffs, Albion Villas, and The Old High Street Neighborhood Watch Team.

The Folkestone Licensing Forum and resident associations mentioned above are opposed to the
granting of a Premises Licence to 2 Church Street Folkestone, currently identified as The German
shop, on the following grounds:

1. The over-provision of Licensed premises in the area and the impact of licensed activity on
residential properties immediately surrounding the premises and those adjacent to the
proposed Licensed premises;

2. The impact of additional Licensed premises facing Rendezvous Street directly opposite an
area that has given rise to considerable concern over late night anti-social behaviour and the
passage to and from such establishments by loud mostly aggressive groups of intoxicated
people.

3. The absence of public transport in the immediate vicinity of 2 Church Street, thereby
necessitating walking to and from the proposed establishment, or the increased use of taxis
late at night, in an area designed for pedestrians, that has been opened to evening and late
night v
[...]
public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and noise nuisance

caused by irresponsible licensed premises;

e Giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively manage and

police the night-time economy and take action against those premises that are causing problems;

e Providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of local communities and

empowers local authorities to make and enforce decisions about the most appropriate licensing

strategies for their local area;

e Ecourage greater community involvement in licensing decisions, giving local residents the
opportunity to have their say regarding licensing decisions that may affect them.

It is also understood that the Licensing Authority has powers to place conditions on a Premises
Licence, setting the parameters within which premises can lawfully operate. However, faced with
what is now a string of Licensed Premises that lead from the upper part of town to the harbour
area, the Licensing Authority will have difficulty in using these powers.

It is therefore considered that all four Licensing objectives are hazarded by this particular
application. In particular the concentration of drinking establishments and the proven
disturbance that late night drinking has caused all over Folkestone is a recipe for further crime
and disorder.

There is a genuine concern amongst local residents that the centre of Folkestone is increasingly a
no-go area after dark and whether or not born out by crime statistics, it is a perception that is not
going away. People are concerned that their public safety is being compromised by the attraction
of late night drinkers into the town centre.

There is no dispute that late night drinking and even daytime drinking has lead to increases in
public nuisance. The well documented incidents of anti-social behaviour, public urination, loud
use of foul language, fighting and late night arguments abound and this will be added to by the
current proposal.

With regards to the fourth Objective, there can be no more prominent position in Folkestone
than that presented by 2, Church Street and while the protection of children from harm is a

Page 34



broad term, there is no doubt that this premises should not be granted a Premises Licence
occupying the position it does.

in addition, it is noted that the Council has not carried out an cumulative impact assessment,
however, it should be noted that;

1. The application by Bar Bacchus Ltd for a Premises Licence for 2 Church Street, currently know
as The German Shop, (the Premises) is considered inappropriate on the grounds of over-
provision of Licensed premises in the immediate vicinity.

2. In addition to three fully Licensed Premises within the immediate vicinity; The Kent Arms, The
Guildhall, The British Lion, Premises Licenses are held by The Pullman, The Folkestone Wine
Company, the former hamburger restaurant, Googies, the pizza restaurant in the old Burton
Building, Weatherspoons, and the Italian restaurant opposite. Together with the Public House
and other bars in Guildhall St. Rendezvous Street and the Old High Street, make the greatest
concentration of drinking establishments in Folkestone - leading on down to the Harbour and
the multitude of pubs and clubs around the Harbour.

It is the Licensing Forum and Residents Associations’ contention that the addition of a further
Licensed Premises in a Church Street will augment the areas reputation as a drinking and eating
destination for young adult parties, particularly special occasions (celebratory parties and
drinking events). It is also the Residents contention that the granting of a Premises Licence to 2
Church Street will give rise to increased noise and anti-social behaviour by customers leaving the
establishment, and effectively creates a no-go area at night for both towns people and local
residents (many of whom are elderly).

It is not clear from the Town Centre Plan, what part additional Licensed premises play in the
development of Folkestone but the Residents believe that any additional Premises Licenses in the
area under discussion will only diminish the retail opportunity and add to the chaotic late-night
drinking economy, which leading councilors have stated is damaging to the towns health and
reputation, and is to be discouraged by way of limiting opening hours to 23:30 in core residential
areas.

In considering this application we ask that notice be taken of emerging policy/conditions
contained in Folkestone & Hythe DC NEW Licensing Policy, which is currently out for
consultation.

For the above reasons, The Folkestone Licensing Forum and the Residents Associations
mentioned above, are opposed to the granting of a Premises Licence to Bar Bacchus, 2 Church
Street, Folkestone, currently known as The German Shop, and are prepared to attend any hearing
in order to express their concerns and make plain their opposition to this proposal.

P Carter
Chairman Folkestone Licensing Forum.

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 37



Code of practice for licensed premises

Introduction

The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) focuses on the promotion of four statutory licensing
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. The four
licensing objectives are:

» the prevention of crime and disorder
» public safety

» the prevention of public nuisance

» the protection of children from harm.

Aim of the code

The aim of this code is to provide applicants and licensees with guidance on good practice for
the promotion of the four licensing objectives which are the paramount considerations at all
times. The code is consistent with the Home Office guidance issued under section 182 of the
Act and with the Shepway District Council’s statement of licensing policy.

It outlines what the Shepway District Council licensing authority and its responsible authority
partners expect in practical terms from applicants when co
[...]
y
the police or licensing authority.

Prevention of crime and disorder

This section provides guidance on good practice for the prevention of crime and disorder from
licensed premises. It is intended to help those applying for new licences or variations to
existing licences in completing their operating schedules. It is also designed to guide licensees
on the prevention and management of crime and disorder from their premises after a licence
has been granted.

The main causes of crime and disorder in licensed premises arise from inadequate security
provisions, poor design and layout, the type of event being promoted, overcrowding and
customers being drunk or under the influence of drugs. This can result in theft, conflict,
violence and anti-social behaviour. It is therefore recommended that applicants and licensees
take a proactive approach to preventing and managing crime and disorder from their premises.

All applications for new licences and variations should address the steps proposed to prevent
crime and disorder and this is best achieved through a premises risk assessment. Alcohol can
be a significant contributory factor to levels of crime and disorder in an area. Good
management and good practice along with adequate physical controls can make an important
difference to the level of alcohol related crime at premises. Such measures should be reflected
in the operating schedule.

For new premises or the refurbishment of existing premises, preventative measures should
be factored in during the planning and design stage. Consideration should be given to the
design and layout of the premises to minimise the potential for crime and disorder.

Licence holders should have clear documented policies and procedures in place which identify

all crime and disorder risks associated with their premises and the measures implemented to
prevent, manage and respond to those risks.

Page 40



Risk

Good Practice Measure

Security in and
around the
premises

CD1

(&) An alarm or 
[...]
 should be kept at the
premises and made available for inspection.

PS2

First aid boxes should be available at the premises and
maintained with sufficient in-date stock.

PS3

(a) A recognised qualification in first aid should be held by
at least one member of staff who should be on duty at all
times the premises licence is in use.

(b) Other staff should be trained to a basic first aid standard
with records kept of the date and name of person trained.

PS4

A first aid room or quiet room should be made available to
anyone requiring medical attention.

PS5

Temperature levels and humidity in venues should be
controlled for the comfort and safety of customers. An
environment that is too hot or too cold can make customers
irritable. Premises should be adequately heated and ventilated
to avoid this. This can be achieved through use of air
conditioning systems or natural ventilation in non-residential
areas. Before installation, please check with the Council's
Planning Department for advice as to whether this is
permissible.

Overcrow ding

PS6

A documented capacity should be set for the premises overall
and for individual rooms within the premises. Capacity can be
determined by a risk assessment in consultation with the fire
safety authority. The risk assessment should consider factors
such as floor space, numbers of toilets, potential queuing time
and available fire exits.

PS7

(a) A policy to manage the capacity should be adopted to
prevent overcrowding and localised overcrowding.

(b) The use of electronic clocking systems, clickers, ticket sales
or head counts may be appropriate.

(c) Consideration should be given to deliberately running below
capacity to afford a comfort factor to your patrons.

Accumulation
and

disposal of
glasses /
drinking
vessels

PS8

(a) A glass collection policy  should include provisions for
regular collection of glassware by staff and the prevention of
glassware from being taken into external areas. Glassware
should not be allowed to 
[...]
young persons.

Page 58




Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

Folkestone and Hythe District Council

Licensing Sub-Committee
5June 2018

Declarations of Lobbying

Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee are asked to indicate if they have been
lobbied, and if so, how they have been (i.e., letter, telephone call, etc.) in respect
of the applications below:

Application No. Type of lobbying

SIGNED: e

When completed, please return this form to the Committee Administrator at
the meeting.

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR BAR BACCHUS, 2 CHURCH STREET, FOLKESTONE, KENT CT20 1SE
	Appendix 1
	App 2 Relevant Representation
	App 3 Licensing Policy 2018 code_of_practice_for_licensed_premises (draft)

	5 Declarations of lobbying



Minutes of the meeting

Folkestoney
g

o Disiescound] Minutes

Licensing Sub-Committee

Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone
Date Monday, 4 June 2018
Present Councillors  Mrs Jennifer Hollingsbee, LenLaws and

Russell Tillson

Officers Present: Arthur Atkins (Environmental Health and Licensing
Manager), David Campbell (Development Management
Team Leader), Nicola Everden (Solicitor), Miss Lisa
Farrell (Licensing and compliance officer), Miss Isabelle
Hills (Planning Trainee), Mr Alastair De Lacey (Trainee
Legal Executive), Olivia McDonagh (Support Assistant),
Jemma West (Senior Committee Services Officer) and
Briony Williamson (Licensing Officer)

Others Present: Councillor Dick Pascoe
Mr Mark Macfarlane (applicant).

1. Election of Chairman for the meeting

Proposed by Councillor Laws,
Seconded by Councillor Mrs Hollingsbee; and

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Tillson be elected as Chairman for the meeting of the Sub-
Committee.

2. Declarations of interest
There were no declarations at the meeting.

3. AN APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR BAR BACCHUS,
2 CHURCH STREET, FOLKESTONE, KENT CT20 1SE

Report DCL/18/04 set out the facts for the Licensing Sub-Committee to consider
in determining an application for a new premise licence. The Licensing Sub-
Committee is the Licensing Authority acting in a role previously taken by the
Magistrates Court. It is therefore not appropriate for officers to make additional



Licensing Sub-Committee - 4 June 2018

comments other than in the capacity as a Responsible Authority under the
legislation of the Licensing Act 2003. Therefore there are no comments from
Legal, Finance or other officers included in the report.

Mr Atkins, Environmental Health and Licensing Manager, presented the
Licensing Sub Committee with an overview of the report.

The Chairman introduced those present, and invited the responsible authorities
and interested parties to make representations. The Sub-Committee heard a
number of representations:

Mr Campbell, on behalf of the council’s Planning Department, outlined his
representation and made points including the following:

e Planning were objecting to the application in respect of the opening
hours and supply of alcohol on Fridays and Saturdays until Lam. Other
premises in the vicinity stopped serving alcohol at 11pm, with a 30
minutes allowance for ‘drinking up time’ until 11.30pm.

e They were also objecting on the grounds of public nuisance, in that the
premises was in a residential area.

e The planning application which was due for decision that week had
requested opening hours up to 11.30pm on Fridays and Saturday nights,
rather than the 1am times set out in the Licensing applications.

The Chairman then sought clarification from the Environmental Health and
Licensing Manager as to whether the points raised were a material
consideration. The Environmental Health and Licensing Manager advised that
the points raised were not necessarily grounds for objection and that
representations must be evidentially based.

Councillor Pascoe then outlined his representation, making points including the
following:

e He had heard from a large number of residents who were against the
application for late night drinking on Friday’s and Saturdays.

e He agreed with the points the Planning Department had made, in that
there should be no sales after 11pm.

e The premises was in a residential area, where there was a residential
home and also a church yard which already attracted drug addicts and
drinkers.

e Other premises in the area had a closing time of 11pm.

e Late night drinking leads to increases in public nuisance.

There were no other interested parties present at the meeting. The Sub-
Committee stated that they felt that Councillor Pascoe had relayed the residents
concerns over late night noise and anti-social behaviour. A small number of
letters had been received, although much of the content was inadmissible.



Licensing Sub-Committee - 4 June 2018

The applicant, Mr Mark Macfarlane was then invited to outline the application,
and address the concerns raised by the interested parties. He made points
including the following:

The premises had not been selling alcohol previously. A 40™ birthday
party had been held the previous weekend but the alcohol had been
purchased at a supermarket and had not been sold in the premises.
He had no desire to go against the wishes of the Planning Department,
and would be happy to reduce the hours requested for the sale of alcohol
to finish at 11pm on Fridays and Saturdays.

He was concerned about being blamed for antisocial behaviour from
other premises, and therefore felt that reducing the hours requested
would prevent the premises being a target.

He wanted the venue to be a relaxing bar with jazz like music.

He did not want to be a ‘test case’ for longer hours.

The Sub-Committee then asked questions of the applicant, which included the
following:

Many of the objections were based on cumulative affect and were
therefore not admissible.

If the applicant wished to apply for a variation for longer hours for the
sale of alcohol in the future, he would be able to provide evidence of a
well run establishment.

Were neighbouring residents happy with the application?

Would door supervisors be appointed if necessary?

What would the approach be to undesirable customers from other
establishments?

Would the premises have a sound limiter?

What was the capacity of the premises?

The applicant then responded to the issues raised by the Sub-Committee, and
made points including the following:

The immediate neighbours were happy with the application, but there
were several residents in the area who were ‘serial complainants’. The
party the previous weekend had been a good gauge of what was
acceptable. He felt he had made good headway with the neighbours, and
he intended to adapt the business to make it fit with the area.

He was aiming for a higher end establishment, to attract similar clientele
to that of the Pullman. He would employ door staff if required, but did not
expect large numbers to begin with. He could arrange doormen at short
notice.

He had conducted his own research into noise levels, by going up to the
first floor of the premises to see how loud the music sounded. The type
of music played would not have much bass. The music system was
controlled by an encrypted tablet, which needed to be unlocked for
anyone to change the volume limit. His vision was not for loud music,
just quiet background music.



Licensing Sub-Committee - 4 June 2018

e The seats in the premises were not yet laid out, but there would be
enough seats for 56 people, and he would not allow more than 70 people
into the premises. Kent Fire and Rescue had set the capacity much
higher, but he did not want people ‘packed in like sardines’. He did not
want a noisy, busy bar, although indicated that this may be permitted on
occasions.

The Chairman then asked those present to sum up. The responsible authority
and interested parties present felt they had already outlined all their relevant
points. The Licensing Officer added that any background music needed to be
turned off by 11pm.

The Sub-Committee then adjourned to make a decision, in private, on the
application. The Council’s Legal Officer remained with the Sub-Committee to
help them frame their decision.

The Chairman then read out the decision of the Sub-Committee. He stated that
the Sub-Committee were particularly mindful that the cumulative effect of any
area had no relevance on their decision. They were solely concerned with
matters that were evidence based. This had informed their decision. In this
case, there was no evidence, as alcohol had not previously been sold on the
premises. The sub-Committee were impressed with the intent of the applicant
and his plans to make every effort to ensure the Licensing Objectives were met.
He had a clear vision of his desired clientele and gave coherent and convincing
arguments.

The Sub-Committee agreed for the License to be granted, as per the hours
noted below, and wished the applicant every success, and advised that he had
a right to return for a variation of the license in the future.

RESOLVED:

1. That report DCL/18/04 be received and noted.
2. That the application be granted, with the following hours:

Opening hours:

10am until 11pm Sunday to Thursday
10am until 11.30pm Friday and Saturdays

Supply of alcohol:

10am until 10.30pm Sunday to Thursday
10am until 11pm Friday and Saturdays

No alcohol must be served within half an hour of the closing times.
Only background music may be played, and this must cease at 11pm.



